

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.8

SECTION

XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2005

CC 2307/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 11/12/2003 in RFA No. 149/1997 of
The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

PREM CHAND & ORS.

Petitioner

(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent

(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 14/03/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Om Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Relying upon a judgment of this Court in 2004(6) SC 533 (DDA

Vs. Bali Ram Sharma & Ors.) relating to the same village as that of

the petitioner, this Court has granted compensation at the rate of Rs.

76,550/- per bigha for acquisition. Section 4 notification had been

issued on 17th November, 1980 whereas in the case of the petitioner the

2

notification had been issued on 23rd March, 1978. The High Court has

given compensation at the rate of Rs. 39,300/-. Counsel contends that

the High Court has erred in relying upon Bedi Ram's case which is

related to another village.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Sukhwinder

(Naresh Kumar)

Court Master